
Support Sankofa AT Sankofa 

Sankofa's students deserve stability. 

• In less than 15 years, Sankofa has twice added and then taken away middle school grades 
• Instability and uncertainty have led to the loss of families with students of all ages 
• Between 2017 and 2019, Sankofa was overseen by 5 different principals 
• Between the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 school years, Sanko fa lost 5 of its 7 general ed 

classroom teachers 
• Sankofa has three Special Day Classrooms; stability is particularly important for these 

students, many of whom have already moved schools at least once. 

Sankofa's students deserve the resources they need to succeed. 

• $18 Million in Measure J funds that were promised for a middle school building were 
clawed back in 2013, redirected to fund a $100 million admin building 

• Intensive support promised to help make the K-8 program a success never materialized 
• Mindfulness and restorative justice programs have contributed in the past to an improved 

school climate, but these eventually ceased due to inadequate funding 
• Sankofa serves a high-needs population, and must be funded accordingly 

Sankofa scholars shine when given stability and adequate resources. 

• In 2008 alone, Sankofa's API rose an incredible 156 points, one of the largest gains in 
OUSD 

• In the years following the 2008 recession - when OUSD had $100 Million less funding 
than today - Sankofa still grew and thrived with a committed principal and a growing 
network of community partners. 

• In 2011, based on years of steady academic gains, Sankofa was being held up as a model 
of what a community school could achieve for black children 

• This year, Sankofa is under the leadership of an experienced, committed principal, and 
many changes are already underway. Our students deserve time to show what they can 
accomplish when given stability and adequate resources. 

The Sankofa community deserves to stay in its historic home 

• Sankofa's current site has been open as a school since 1905, first as Washington School 
and, starting in 2005, as Sankofa 

• The Bushrod neighborhood surrounding Sanko fa was for many years one of the few areas 
in Oakland where black families could buy a home 

• Many of the children at Sanko fa have parents, grandparents, aunts, and uncles who 
attended Sankofa or Washington 

• Gentrification is quickly changing the ethnic makeup of Bushrod and displacing many 
black families. Moving the Sankofa community - pushing it farther west to the Santa Fe 
campus - would reinforce this trend and represent a huge loss to North Oakland's 
African-American community. 
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GLENVIEW ELEMENTARY PARENTS' 
PETITION TO SAVE THE SANTA FE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE, 

PRESERVE ITS USE AS A DISTRICT PUBLIC SCHOOL 

Dear Oakland Unified School District School Board : 

In 2012, Santa Fe Elementary (915 54th St, Oakland , CA) after 51 years in the community , closed , leaving the 

stretch of Northwest Oakland--from San Pablo to MLK, from 67th to 34th--without a district-run elementary 
school. This school site was leased to Emeryville Unified School District until 2016, when Glenview Elementary 
began using the site as its own building underwent renovations . Neighborhood children were given priority 

enrollment access and now 65 children from Santa Fe, Gaskill , Golden Gate, and Longfellow neighborhoods 
attend Glenview at Santa Fe. 

Once Glenview returns to its original site , the Santa Fe Elementary campus will be vacant. Under state law, 

this means OUSD must make vacant school properties available to charter schools for lease. Given that this 
site has been in continual use as a school campus enrolling children from the surrounding neighborhoods, we 

believe that a neighborhood serving District school can be successful here. In a survey of families Northwest 
Oakland families this summer, 40 of 49 respondents , including 11 charter parents, eight private school parents , 

and one out of district parent (Emeryville) would consider enrolling their child at a Santa Fe campus. Please 

keep Santa Fe a District School! 

Name Street Address Email 

Lizzy Vlasses 464 43rd St, Oakland lizzyvlasses@gmail .com 

Sarni Goski 5723 MacCall Street sgoski@gmail.com 

Ananta Gurung 2534 Montana St. Oakland ananta.tricon@gmail.com 

Alicia Blum-Ross 4024 Randolph , Oakland ablumross@gmail .com 

adam anderson 884 57th st Oakland adamanderson3@gmail.com 

Kim Wimpsett 4045 La Cresta Ave, Oakland kwimpsett@hotmail .com 

Deborah Sullivan 4650 Redwood Road Oakland 

Melissa Eckert 849 Aileen St. , Oakland melissaeckertbaltes@gmail .com 

Marc Baltes 849 Aileen St. , Oakland marc.baltes@gmail .com 

Shannon Carey 501 Forest #1 , Oakland smithwickcarey@gmail .com 

Nick Raymond 1021 53rd Street, Oakland meatcoat@g ma i I. com 

Kat Healy 3707 West St. Oakland hewifam5@gmail .com 



Sandra Tsui 3917 Ardley Ave, Oakland sabertooth@gmail .com 

Darrin Weyers 943 5th St. Oakland dweyers@g mail. com 

rJillian Maes 1151 El Centro Ave , Oakland Jillian.rnaes@grnail.com 

Meseret Dab 2041 Darnuth st, Oakland meseretdaba38@gmail .com 

Mika Cade 5803 Marshall Street, Oakland mikacade@me.com 

Bobbi Lopez 5803 Marshall Street, Oakland lopezbobbi@gmail .com 

Sally Steele 4316 La Cresta Ave , Oakland sally.steele@gmail .com 

- 1--Jacob Simas 6109 Outlook Ave ., Oakland jacob.a.simas@gmail .com 

Omar Osorio 3610 Brighton Ave., Oakland , CA omar.osoj@gmail .com 

Elizabeth Guyette 3610 Brighton Ave., Oakland , CA elizabethguyette33@gmail .com 

Chris Vlasses 464 43rd St, Oakland cvlasses@gmail .com 

Jill Toure 3700 Glen Park Road Oakland jilltoure@gmail .com 

Neoma Lavalle 5842A Occidental St, Oakland neomajoy@gmail .com --- Angela O'Brien 1111 McKinley Ave , Oakland angelajobrien@hotmail .com 

Bea Fowlkes 915 54th Street, Oakland bea.fowlkes@ousd .org 

Rita Lindahl-Lynch 1563 Excelsior Ave , Oakland rmlindahl@gmail .com 

Molly McCoy 1021 53rd Street, Oakland molly@mollymccoy.com 

Thi Tran 4329 Evans Ave, Oakland ttlowshi@gmail .com 
-

erika kiefer 1062 54th st oakland erikahk@hotmail .com 

• starbuck ennis same starbuckennis@gmail .com 

Jessica Sawczuk 1121 E 22n St, Oakland sawczuk.jessica@gmail .com 

Christy Leffall 983 55th Street, Oakland , Ca cmleffall@gmail.com 

Jennifer Mahan 4651 San Sebastian Avenue, jenmal1an@lmi.net 
Oakland , CA 

_;:: 

John Streit 5233A Locksley Ave. Oak, 94618 johnstreit@gmail.com 

Alexandra Armstead 840 Alma pl. oakland 94610 alexandralarrnstead@gmail .com 

Megan Schenker Johnson 1158 63rd street Apt 3 Oakland megschenk12@gmail.com 
94608 



Kirstyn Russell 1020 55th st 94608 kirstyn@gmail.com 

Brian L. Perkins 4403 Evans Ave Oakland 94602 bperks@gmail.com 
~ 

Erin Bradley Perkins 4403 Evans Ave Oakland 94602 erin.bradley.perkins@gmail .com 

Elizabeth Faber 4151 Park Blvd Oakland 94602 elizabethjfaber@gmail .com 

John Miller 4151 Park Blvd Oakland 94602 jcmiller662@gmail.com 

Kerry Doyle 3820 Beaumont Ave. Oakland kerrykdoyle43@gmail .com 

Scott Beaudine 3820 Beaumont Ave. Oakland sbb3820@g mail .com ----~ 
Maria Bautista 567 Oakland Ave #314 Oakland mariatmbautista@gmail.com 

94611 

David Ball 567 Oakland Ave #314 Oakland powerball13@gmail.com 
94611 

Mona Brooks 21663 Garden Ave #6 , Hayward, tedjamo@yahoo.com 
CA 94541 

Leigh Carroll 1130 Wellington St Oakland CA leighscarroll@gmail.com 
94602 

Tom Berger 1130 Wellington St Oakland CA tfberger@gmail.com 
94602 

------ Jessica Muzio 1100 Glendora Ave Oakland CA jradams7@gmail.com 
94602 

Hawraa Alogaili 933 46th St Oakland CA 94608 be std octor2@yah oo. com 

R. Masliyah 4018 Randolph Ave, Oak 94602 romasliyah@gmail.com 

Narjis Alogaili 933 46th St Oakland CA 94608 saja_abd@yahoo.com 

Gabriel Meza 1021 Elbert St Oakland CA 94602 gabriel.meza@gmail.com 

Ellen Meza 1021 Elbert St Oakland CA 94602 elleinnorcal@gmail .com 

Claire Blaney 3921 Glen Park Rd , Oakland , CA clairebblaney@gmail .com 
94602 

Matt Rhodes 3921 Glen Park Rd, Oakland , CA matt@motpix.com 
94602 

Nicola Curtin 4317 Townsend Avenue, Oakland nicolacurtin@gmail.com 
CA 94602 

Tracy Sawyer 896 47th St. , Oakland Ca 94608 Sawyer.t.anne@gmail.com 



utrillo kushner 896 47th St. , Oakland CA 94608 drbluesshoes@yahoo.com 

Claire Eustace 5413 El Camile Ave , Oakland ceustace@gmail.com 
94619 

Leila Nichols 3025 E 29th St, Oakland , CA leila_nichols@yahoo.com 
94601 

Charlie Bengs 3025 E 29th St, Oakland , CA charliebengs@gmail.com 
94601 

Shrim Bathey 362 Fairmount Ave , Oakland sbathey@gmail.com 

Juniper Bauch 950 57th street, Oakland CA juniluzia@yahoo.com 

Melissa Garden Streblow 4627 Dolores Ave Oakland , CA melissa@melissagarden .com 
94602 

Brad Kintzer 4627 Dolores Ave Oakland , CA bradkintzer@yahoo.com 
94602 

Ruth Labrie 1409 Excelsior Ave Oakland CA ruthlabrie@comcast.net 
94602 

Veronica Santiago 1915 Montana St Oakland CA vero2bon@yahoo.com 
94602 

Rebecca Burrington 881 Aileen St. Oakland 94608 bb_tbone@yahoo.com 

Yolanda Mitchell 636 55th Street Oakland 94609 yemitchell@yahoo.com 

Meredith Isaksen 658 Aileen Street Oakland 94609 merpaige@gmail .com 

Jason Jakaitis 5723 MacCall Street Oakland jjakaitis@gmail .com 
94609 

Kathleeen Munnelly 4002 Everett Avenue, Oakland kathleen .a. mun nelly@gmail.com 
94602 

Karla martinez 2222 e 30th st apt.b oaklan Yei-ka@hotmail .com 
c.a94606 

William Lynch 1563 Excelsior Ave. wlynch@gmail.com 

Ty Dechambeau 4162 Randolph Avenue, Oakland , tydechambeau@gmail .com 
CA 94602 

Ebtisam Alawdi 2860 Carmel St, Oakland Ca Alawdi67@gmail. Com 
94602 

Hamza Alawdi 15 veteran way Oakland Ca 94602 Hamzaalawdi51 0@gmail. Com 

Abdo Alawdi 2020 MacArthur Blvd , Oakland Ca Aalawdi@aol. Com 



94602 

Farouq Alawdi 4027 maple Ave Oakland Ca Falawdi@gmail. Com 
94602 

Gamze Strack 4027 Canon Ave, Oakland , CA strackella@gmail.com 
94602 

Katherine Hales 1515 Excelsior Ave. Oakland , CA kwhales 11@gmail.com 
94602 

Meghan Kilgallen 735 55th Street, Oakland CA kilgallen8@gmail .com 
94609 

Myra Cummiskey 4191 Emerald St, Oakland CA myra.cummiskey@gmail.com 
94609 

Kelly Whitaker 1528 Excelsior Ave , Oakland , CA kellywhitaker5@gmail .com 
94602 

Arthur Gregorian 3906 Linwood Ave, Oakland CA raffi_g@yahoo.com 
94602 

Nicole Rosario 939 Arlington Ave, Oakland , CA. nloverso@gmai l.com 
94608 

April Stevenson 4617 Benevides Ave, Oakland , CA april.stevenson@gmail .com 
94602 

-
Robert Gaza 4617 Benevides Ave, Oakland , CA bobby@symlin ked . com 

94602 

Kiera McAuliffe 4162 Randolph Ave, Oakland, CA kieramac@gmail.com 

Markeisha reynods 1624 13th 

Astrid Corvin-Brittin 1058 54th St. , Oakland , CA 94608 acorvinbrittin@gmail .com 

Martina Elliott 3143 California St, 94602 Martina.elliott@yahoo.com 

Janice Meerman 1127 El Centro Ave. , Oakland CA jrmeerman@roozer.com 
94602 

Mitch Trale 1405 Allman St, Oakland , CA mitch@mitchtrale.com 

Sean Sullivan 1 054 54th St, Oakland 

Shawn Spreng 735 55th St, Oakland , CA 94609 s_spreng@yahoo.com 

Alan Hepple 3804 La Cresta Ave. Oakland CA 
94602 --



Katherine Moore 4350 Edgewood Ave, Oakland CA ktsakuma@yahoo .com 
94602 

Tam Operario 3727 Linwood Ave, Oakland , Ca tamoperario@gmail.com 
94602 

Shia Smith 1173 Excelsior Ave, Oakland CA shiashabazzsmith@gmail .com 
94610 

Gentry Lin 8011 Hansom Drive, Oakland CA gentry.lin@gmail .com 

Justin Owens 8011 Hansom Drive, Oakland CA justin_owens@outlook.com 

Thomas Witte 9878 Thermal Street, Oakland , CA thomas.witte@ousd.org 

Steve Childs 996 62nd St. B, Oakland, CA audrey.steve@gmail.com 

Jeff Ruhser 1127 El Centro Ave , Oakland , CA jlr@roozer.com 
94602 

Anne Soderstrom 4601 Park Blvd , Oakland , CA aesoderstrom@gmail.com 

Michelle Jesperson 1345 El Centro Ave , Oakland CA jesge123@y:ahoo.com 

Nora Gregorian 3906 Linwood Ave, Oakland CA noracarla@yahoo.com 

Tiffany Inness 180 2nd street Oakland Ca tiffanysylver@gmail .com 

Gentry Lin 8011 Hansom Drive Oakland CA gentry.lin@gmail .com 

Justin Owens 8011 Hansom Drive Oakland CA justin_owens@outlook.com 

Rachel Amsterdam 600 Brooklyn Avenue Oakland Ca ramsterdam20@gmail.com 

---
Benjie Achtenberg 600 Brooklyn Avenue Oakland Ca benjie .achtenberg@gmail .com 

Billy Felix 1051 53RD ST Oakland CA billvanark@gmail .com 

Felicia Gelardi 389 Belmont St Oakland CA fgskincare@gmail .com 

Ernest Martin 389 Belmont St Oakland CA ernestmartin@mailbolt.com 

Jessica Ramirez 1315 El Centro Ave ., Oakland , CA jessica 7x7@gmail .com 
" -

Cory Henrickson 5425 Market St. Oakland , CA coryhenrickson51 O@gmail.com 
94608 

Peter Van Tassel 5425 Market St. Oakland , CA Townpvt@gmail.com 
94608 

Julie Ziegler 1518 Hampel St. Oakland , CA julie.ziegler@gmail .com 



Kenya Latimore 1518 Hampel st. Oakland CA kenya2772@gmail.com 

Miriam Stone 3830 La Cresta Ave , Oakland miriamrstone@gmail .com 
94602 

Tara Anderson Santa Fe res. TK parent 
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• 
August 28, 2019 

To: OUSD Board 

From: Sankofa Parents, Staff, Community members and Family 

Re: Plans to Merge and Close Schools 

Recommendation for Sankofa School 
Dear OUSD School Board Members: 

Thank you for having a great place at Sankofa, for our children to feel happy! We recommend 
that the district not close any of our schools, true justifications have not been provided to us! 
We are not convinced it's a "true" money Crisis! We are Sankofa Parents and staff, members of 
the community, as well as long time residents of the neighborhood, and our families are being 
Impacted!! We ask that you put the needs of our children first and not traumatize them, by 
forcing them out from the neighborhood, and environment they are used to! Having to transition 
them will cause a great negative impact! We request the district to put as much resources as 

, possible, into Sankofa's school , in addition to added resources to our most vulnerable kids! 

' 
Our children , represent the most vulnerable class of children, which includes, special Education 
students. Some of them were traumatized in the past, and victimized at other schools. They 
were finally accepted at Sankofa, and they are happy at Sankofa! 

Please also strengthen and expand the Special Education Program, and Keep the program at 
"SANKOFA"! We reject the plan to move our school to Santa Fe! We just want our 
children to be able to stay in an environment they are used to, and to have a fair chance 
of academic success!! We ask that you balance the budget from the top to insure that the 
funds are properly distributed as resources to our much needed children, who rely on a "quality 
education", and keeping our school Open! 

We all stand as united Sankofa Parents, family, staff, and residents of the neighborhood and 
this is our recommendation! 

Our signatures below, represents our DEMAND that you put our children first!! 
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